



2026:CGHC:21517



2026:CGHC:21517

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**CRMP No. 173 of 2026**

“XYZ”

(Name & Particulars of the petitioner is in The closed envelop)

... Petitioner**versus****1 - State of Chhattisgarh Through The Station House Officer, Police of Police Station Janjgir, District Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh.****2 - Ratna Kashyap S/o Ratiram Kashyap Aged About 30 Years R/o Village Bazar Para, Ward No. 2, Pacheda, Police Station Janjgir, District Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh****... Respondents**

For Petitioner	:	Mr. Vivek Singhal, Advocate
For State /Respondent No.1 :		Mr. Vinod Tekam, PL
For Respondent No.2	:	Mr. Aishwarya Kumar Dubey, Advocate

(Hon'ble Shri Justice Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)**Order on Board****07/05/2026**

1. At the outset learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that the petitioner does not want to press the present petition.
2. Not opposed by the opposite counsel.
3. In view of the above, the instant CRMP is dismissed as not pressed.

SD/-**(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
JUDGE**

ashu